## The Corporation of the Town of Aurora

## **By-law Number XXXX-25**

## Being a By-law to amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, to regulate parking and traffic in the Town of Aurora (Community Safety Zones).

**Whereas** under subsection 214.1(1) of the *Highway Traffic Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. H.8, as amended (the "Act"), the council of a municipality may by by-law designate a part of a highway under its jurisdiction as a community safety zone if, in the council's opinion, public safety is of special concern on that part of the highway;

**And whereas** under subsection 214.1(5) of the Act, no by-law or regulation made under section 214 of the Act becomes effective until signs are erected, in accordance with the Act and the regulations, on the designated part of the highway;

**And whereas** on September 28, 2004, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora (the "Town") enacted By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, being a by-law to regulate parking and traffic in the Town of Aurora;

**And whereas** on October 22, 2024, the Council of the Town passed a motion contained in Report No. PDS24-089, to amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended;

**And whereas** the Council of the Town deems it necessary and expedient to further amend By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended;

## Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora hereby enacts as follows:

1. Schedule XVIII – Community Safety Zones to By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, be and is hereby amended by adding the following:

Column 1 - Designated Highway Name	Column 2 - Limits	Column 3 – Designated Hours, Days and Months in Effect
Murray Drive	From: Yonge Street To: Kennedy Street West	Hours: 24 hours a day Days: 7 days a week Months: 12 months a year
Aurora Heights Drive	From: Bathurst Street To: Tecumseh Drive	Hours: 24 hours a day Days: 7 days a week Months: 12 months a year
Tecumseh Drive	From: Aurora Heights Drive (E. Leg)  To: Aurora Heights Drive (W. Leg)	Hours: 24 hours a day Days: 7 days a week Months: 12 months a year
Devins Drive	From: Orchard Heights Boulevard	Hours: 24 hours a day Days: 7 days a week

	To: Laurentide Avenue	Months: 12 months a year
Walton Drive	From: Wellington Street East	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Batson Drive	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Odin Crescent	From: Spruce Street	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Batson Drive	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Birkshire Drive	From: Skipton Trail	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Gateway Drive	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Earl Stewart Drive	From: Gateway Drive	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Pedersen Drive	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Bridgenorth Drive	From: Earl Stewart Drive	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Hollandview Trail	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Hollandview Trail	From: Hollidge Boulevard	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Bayview Avenue	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
	From: Bayview Avenue	Hours: 24 hours a day
Spring Farm Road	To: Mavrinac Boulevard	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Borealis Avenue	From: Bayview Avenue	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Mavrinac Boulevard	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
River Ridge Boulevard	From: Bayview Avenue	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Mavrinac Boulevard	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Conover Avenue	From: Borealis Avenue	Hours: 24 hours a day
	To: Hartwell Way	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year
Mavrinac	From: St. John's Sideroad	Hours: 24 hours a day
Boulevard	To: Spring Farm Road	Days: 7 days a week  Months: 12 months a year

Hartwell Way	From: Bayview Avenue	Hours: 24 hours a day
		Days: 7 days a week
	To: William Graham Drive	Months: 12 months a year
William Graham Drive	From: St. John's Sideroad	Hours: 24 hours a day
		Days: 7 days a week
	To: Leslie Street	Months: 12 months a year

2. This by-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage hereof, subject to the erection of appropriate signage on the designated part of the highway in accordance with subsection 214.1(5) of the Act and its regulations.

Enacted by Town of Aurora Council this 28th day of January, 2025.

Tom Mrakas, Mayor	